From:

Will Friedman

Sent:

Tuesday, July 18, 2000 12:32 PM

To:

Kurt Buecheler

Ct:

Tony Bawcutt

Subject:

FW. Caching contract

Importance:

High

We went over the caching contract in high level detail, but I don't think you have reviewed the language. Do you want to review it in more detail? If so, when can you provide feedback by?



Microsoft Appliance Cache Uce...

----Original Message----

From: Will Poole

Sent: Tuesday, July 18, 2000 7:34 AM

To: Cc: Will Friedman Tony Bawcult

Subject:

RE: Caching contract

have not reviewed, you should go forward assuming kurt and mikebeck have reviewed.

--- Original Mes

From:

Will Friedman Monday, July 17, 2000 10:22 AM Will Poole

Sent: To:

Tony Bawcutt Caching contract Subject:

Importance: High

Do you have any comments on the caching contract?

MS-CC-Bu 000000049675 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL



Plaintiff's Exhibit

6799

Comes V. Microsoft

MS-PCAIA 5003108

DRAFT 0.9 DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY

MICROSOFT WINDOWS MEDIA LICENSE AND DISTRIBUTION AGREEMENT FOR DEDICATED CACHING APPLIANCES

This	Microsoft	Windows	Media	License	and	Distribution	Agreement	for	Dedicated	Caching
Appl	iances ("Ag	greemant")	is enter	ed as of		2000	("Effective	Dat	e"), by and	between
MIC	ROSOFT LI	ICENSING,	INC., a	Nevada	согр	oration locate	d at 6100 N	eil I	Road, Reno,	Nevada
8952	o ("MSLP")), and LICI	BNSEE a	s specific	d be	low.				

RECITALS

MSLI is an Affiliate (defined below) of Microsoft Corporation, a Washington corporation located at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052.

Microsoft is the owner and/or authorized licensor of the Confidential Materials (defined below) consisting of certain portions of Windows Media technologies, source code, specifications and associated documentation.

Licensee develops and distributes certain Dedicated Caching Appliances (defined below).

Licensee wishes to license the Confidential Materials solely for use in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

MSLI, on behalf of itself and its Affiliate Microsoft Corporation (collectively and interchangeably "Microsoft") and Licensee desire to have Licensee use the Confidential Materials to develop Authorized Product(s) (defined below) and to have the companies work together.

The parties hereby agree as follows.

AGREEMENT

This Agreement is entered into with reference to the following information and defined terms (the "Table") as well as the definitions set forth below

Licensee Name & Address:		
State of locorp.		
Licensee Contact Information:	Contact/Title. Phone. Fax. Email:	
Microsoft Contact Information.	Contact/Title Phone: Fax: Email:	(425)
"Licensee Web Site" (includes any successors and new versions of such Web		

(08B62892-XF6-7E17-4239-17F006662467).doc Microsoft Confidential

Page I of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049676 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

sate created, owned or controlled by Licensee during the Term):	<pre><pre><pre></pre> <pre></pre> <pre> <pre># Site home page></pre></pre></pre></pre>
"Initial Payment Amount:"	Four Hundred Thousand Dollars (U.S. \$400,000.00)
"Maintenance Fee"	Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (U.S. \$200,000.00)
"Licensee Product(s)".	<pre><pre><pre><pre><pre><pre><pre><pre></pre></pre></pre></pre></pre></pre></pre></pre>
"Term"	A period of two (2) years, commencing upon the Effective Date

1. DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 "Affiliate" means, with respect to any legally recognizable entity, any other such entity directly or indirectly Controlling, Controlled by, or under common Control with such emity. "Control," as used in this Section 1.1, means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a legally recognizable entity, whether through the ownership of voting shares, by contract, or otherwise. Where such entity is a partnership, limited liability company, corporation, or similar entity and has partners, members, or shareholders with equal ownership interests or equal control interests, by contract or otherwise, then each such partner, member, or shareholder will be deemed to possess, directly or indirectly, the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of that entity.
- 1.2 "Authorized Product" means a version of a Licensee Product described in the Table and in Exhibit E that (i) is a Deducating Caching Apphance any part of whose hardware and/or software components have been developed by Licensee using the Confidential Materials and (ii) has passed testing by a Testing Center for compliance with the Test Specification in accordance with Section 2.2(a)
- 13 "Break Interoperability" means to: (i) Transcode, Convert or Encapsulate WMC Content (whether protected by DRM or not) into or out of a disk-based or network-transmitted form that is not fully supported by and interoperable with Windows Media Technologies; and/or (ii) to impair or disable programs or applications that can validly create, access, or utilize WMC Content (whether protected by DRM or not) by exposing a means or method by which such programs or applications access or utilize WMC Content.
- 1.4 "Bug Fix" means, as to the Confidential Materials, all bug fixes and minor enhancements thereto that (i) have been designated as Bug Fixes by Microsoft and (ii) made available by Microsoft, in its sole discretion, to other similarly situated third parties during the Term. In no event shall such Bug Fixes be construed to include any new release, version or successor to the Confidential Materials.
- 1.5 "Cache Proxy Server" means a Web Page Cache Proxy Server and/or Streaming Media Cache Proxy Server.
- 1.6 "Codecs" means the andio and video compression/decompression algorithms used by or provided with the SDK to compress and decompress Content

(0BB62892-7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006662A67).doc Microsoft Canfidential

Page 2 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049677 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

- 1.7 "Compromise Interoperability" means exposing a means or method (including, but not limited to, publicly defined interfaces or debugging information left in a Authorized Product) by which other programs, plug-ins, applications, or services can access or utilize Content extracted from WMC Content by the Authorized Product.
- 1.8 "Confidential Information" means: (i) Confidential Materials; (ii) any source code of software disclosed by either party; (iu) any trade secrets and/or other proprietary non-public information not generally known relating to the foregoing and either party's product plans, designs, costs, prices and names, finances, marketing plans, business opportunities, personnel, research, development or know-how; and (iv) the terms and conditions of this Agreement. "Confidential Information" shall not include information that: (a) is or becomes generally known or available by publication, commercial use or otherwise through no fault of the receiving party; (b) is known and has been reduced to tangible form by the receiving party prior to the time of disclosure and is not subject to restriction; (c) is independently developed by the receiving party without the use of the Confidential Materials or other party's Confidential Information; (d) is lawfully obtained from a third party that has the right to make such disclosure; or (e) is made generally available by the disclosure.
- 1.9 "Confidential Materials" means the Licensed Software and Licensed Documentation.
- 1.10 "Confidential Materials Implementation" means solely that portion of an Authorized Product, such as source code, microcode, object code, firmware or similar media, which implements incorporates or otherwise discloses the Confidential Materials.
- 1.11 "Content" means digital audio (including, but not limited to, timeline-synchronized audio, music, voice and sounds), digital video, and other digital information including text (such as script command data and related metadata including a song title or an artist's name), digital images and combinations of any or all of the foregoing.
- 1 12 "Convert" means: (i) to decompose WMC Content into one or more pieces of Content, and then to recompose into any form other than WMC Content; or (ii) to remove any DRM protection from WMC Content for any purpose not explicitly authorized by the DRM Flags of the license for that content, including, but not limited to, writing that improtected DRM content to disk or to a network.
- 1.13 "Dedicated Caching Appliance" means a Cache Proxy Server product that (i) is a single self-contained device that includes all of the hardware and software necessary to perform the tasks for which it is designed, (ii) performs solely the functions of a Cache Proxy Server and contains no functionality or applications other than those strictly necessary to serve as a Cache Proxy Server; (iii) is not useable as a commercially viable substitute for a general purpose server, personal computer or workstation; (iv) is not built on a Windows Platform; and (v) does not contain any Unlicensed Functionality.
- 1.14 "DRM" means Microsoft's digital rights management system for Windows Media Technologies that enables enforcement of business rules and license-based access to WMC Content.
- 1.15 "DRM Flag(s)" means the flag(s) describing hoense condition(s) for, and set by the creator or authorized licensor of, WMC Content protected with DRM as more fully described in the SDK.

(BBB61892-7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006662A67).doc Microsoft Confidential

Page 3 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049678 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

- 116 "Encapsulate" means to place any form of containment around, or to remove such containment from, any portion or entirety of WMC Content, including by way of example but not limited to wrapping or embedding WMC Content in another file format or protocol.
- 1.17 "Independent Contractor" means a third party who is under written agreement with Licensee to design and develop or assist with the design and development of the Licensee Product as an Authorized Product, solely on behalf of and for the benefit of Licensee, where such written agreement is accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, including Sections 2 and 6
- 1.38 "Licensed Documentation" means: (i) the networking protocol specifications listed in Exhibit A specifically related to Windows Media Server and Windows Media Player, as set forth in Exhibit A; (ii) associated documentation for the Licensed Software; and (iii) any Bug Fixes.
- 1.19 "Licensed Software" means the portions of Windows Media Technologies source code specified in Exhibit A, and including any Bug Fixes
- 120 "Licensee Product" means Licensee's product(s) identified in the Table and further described in Exhibit E
- 1.21 "Origin Server" means a computer or device that delivers WMC Content across a network, including without limitation wired or wireless communications media, using Windows Media Technologies protocols, and whereby that WMC Content was (i) created directly on such computer or device, including by way of example: (a) generation of WMC Content by the Windows Media Encoder, (b) archiving of WMC Content by a Windows Media Server, and (c) generation of WMC Content by an application created pursuant to a license agreement with Microsoft for the Windows Media Format Software Development Kit; or (ii) stored locally on such computer or device by the WMC Content owner or at the WMC Content owner's direction.
- 1.22 "Proposed Authorized Product" means a Licensee Product that has been submitted for testing as further described in Section 3.2(d)
- 1.23 "SDK" means the Microsoft Windows Metha Format Software Development Kit and updates thereof during the Term
- 1.24 "Streaming Media" means (i) Content that is transmitted and played, displayed, executed or otherwise experienced incrementally, or in semi-real time, such that it can be heard, viewed or received by an end user with minimal, if any, download delays.
- 1.25 "Streaming Media Cache Proxy Server" means a Licensee Product that is a server that is used solely to stream or deliver (i) Streaming Media other than WMC Content and/or (ii) WMC Content that it has received from either (a) a WM Origin Server, or (b) a Cache Proxy Server. In no event shall the term "Streaming Media Cache Proxy Server" include an Origin Server.
- 1.26 "Transcode" means to alter the current encoding or form of Content that was that was encoded using Codecs, including by way of example but not limited to: (i) decompression of an audio or video stream and recompression using a different compression algorithm; and (ii) decompression of an audio or video stream and recompression using the same compression algorithm but with different settings.
- 1.27 "Unlicensed Functionality" means features or functions that are not essential to cache or proxy WMC Content, including by way of example (a) a graphical user interface; (b) the

(08862892-7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006662A67) doc Microsoft Confidential

Page 4 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049679 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

- capability to run personal productivity software including, but not limited to, word processors, spreadsheets or time management software; (c) print serving functionality; (d) database software; (e) e-mail server functionality; (f) the capability to serve as an WM Origin Server; (g) Internet router functionality.
- 1.28 "Updates" means, with respect to any Microsoft software, all subsequent public releases thereof during the Term, including Bug Fixes, public maintenance releases, service packs, error corrections, upgrades, enhancements, additions, improvements, extensions, modifications and successor versions.
- 1.29 "Web Page Cache Proxy Server" means a server that is used solely to store and transmit, using Hypertext Transport Protocol ("HTTP"), copies of recently accessed Web Page Components that have originated from a Web server, for the purpose of improving the access speed of such data and reducing network traffic.
- 130 "Web Page Components" means, other than Streaming Media, Content and other components comprising a Web page, including, but not limited to, GIF and JPEG images, Visual Basic Scripts, and JScripts and JavaScripts.
- 1.31 "Windows Media Container" means the current version, and any Updates during the Term, of extensible file storage format developed by or for Microsoft for authoring, storing, editing, distributing, streaming, playing, referencing, or otherwise manipulating Content, as used by the Windows Media Technologies during the Term.
- 1.32 "Windows Media Encoder" means the current version, and Updates during the Term, of Microsoft's Windows Media Technologies real-tune encoder.
- 1.33 "Windows Media Player" means the client technology developed by Microsoft that plays or displays Windows Media Formats and other formats of Streaming Media and other multimedia data-types, and all Updates to such technology that are commercially released during the Term.
- 1.34 "Windows Media Server" means version 4 x, as publicly released by Microsoft during the Term, of Microsoft's Windows Media Services for Windows Platforms, and all Updates to such technology that are commercially released during the Term.
- 1.35 "Windows Media Technologies" means the currently shipping (and Updates thereof during the Term) versions of the Windows Media Player, Windows Media Server, Windows Media Encoder, Windows Media SDK and all its sub-components (including but not limited to, the Windows Media Format SDK), and WMC Content creation tools that Microsoft may choose, solely in its discretion, to release as part of the Platforms.
- 1.36 "Windows Platforms" means Microsoft's Windows NT 4.0 and Windows 2000 operating system platforms, successor operating system platforms, and any upgrades, Updates and/or modifications to the foregoing publicly released by Microsoft during the Term, regardless of naming conventions, version numbers and/or other nomenclatures.
- 1 37 "WM Origin Server" means an Origin Server that is running (i) Windows Media Server, (ii) Windows Media Encoder, or (m) an application created pursuant to a license agreement with Microsoft for the Windows Media Format Software Development Kit.
- 1.38 "WMC Content" means Content, contained within a Windows Media Container, and optionally protected with DRM. WMC Content includes, but is not limited to WMF Content.

(08.862892-7CF6-7E17-4219-17F006662467).doc Microsoft Confidential

Page 5 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049680 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

- 1 39 "WMF Content" means Content encoded solely with Codecs, contained within a Windows Media Container, and optionally protected with DRM.
- 2. Limited License; Licensee Obligations
- 2.1 License Rights.
 - (a) <u>Development License</u>. Expressly subject to Licensee's comphance with the limitations set forth in Section 2.2, Microsoft bereby grants to Licensee during the Term a nonexclusive, personal, non-sublicensable, non-transferable, non-assignable, limited license to (i) use, reproduce, review and reference the Licensed Documentation and (ii) use, reproduce, modify and create derivative works of the Licensed Software; both solely for purposes of supporting Licensee's internal design and development of Authorized Product(s).
 - (b) <u>Distribution License</u> Expressly subject to Licensee's compliance with the limitations set forth in Section 2.2. Microsoft hereby grants to Licensee during the Term a non-exclusive, personal, non-transferable, non-assignable, royalty-bearing limited license to: (i) reproduce and have reproduced Confidential Materials Implementation(s) solely as part of the reproduction of the software component of Authorized Product(s), and (ii) license, rent, lease, sell or otherwise distribute ("Distribute") and have Distributed the Confidential Materials Implementation(s) solely in object code form and solely as part of the Distribution of an Authorized Product.
- 2.2 <u>Express Limitations</u> Licensee's rights under Section 2.1 are expressly conditioned upon Licensee's compliance with each of the following limitations:
 - (a) Testing and Logo Usage. Licensee may only Distribute a version of an Authorized Product if such version: (i) meets the Test Specification (defined below); (ii) has passed testing by either Microsoft or a Microsoft designated testing center ("Testing Center") which will administer tests based upon the Test Specification; (iii) is at a level of quality at least commensurate with the quality of products distributed by Licensee before the Effective Date; and (iv) has a "Windows Media Compatible" logo or other logo provided by Microsoft in its sole discretion ("Logo") permanently affixed to each such Authorized Product. All use of the Logo shall be in accordance with the relevant Logo bicense, which shall be provided to Licensee as set forth in Section 3.2(c). Licensee will not use Microsoft's name, logo or trademarks to market or promote any Authorized Product, except as permitted by such Logo license. Further, Licensee may only use the Logo in association with versions of Authorized Products that have passed testing by a Testing Center.
 - (b) <u>Origin Server Functionality</u>. Licensee will not use the Confidential Materials to (i) create any product that operates as an Origin Server, or (ii) create any product that contains all or any part of the Unlicensed Functionality.
 - (c) <u>Non-Malicious Intent</u>. Authorized Products shall not be specifically designed to degrade, overload, or stress any component of Windows Media Technologies.
 - (d) <u>Interoperability</u>. Regardless of any express right set forth in this Agreement, Authorized Products will not Break Interoperability or Compromise Interoperability, or modify the WMF Content within the networking packets Authorized Products receive.

(0BB62892-7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006662A67).doe Microsoft Confidential

Page 6 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049681 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

- (e) End User License Agreements. Licensee will Distribute Authorized Products with an end user license agreement consistent with, and no less protective of Microsoft's rights than, this Agreement. Such end user license agreement will contain all relevant restrictions, including without limitation, prohibitions against using Authorized Products as Origin Servers or adding Unlicensed Functionality to Authorized Products.
- (f) <u>Commercial Hosting</u>. Licensee and its Affiliates shall not use Authorized Products to provide commercial hosting services to third parties.

2.3 Further Licensee Obligations.

- (a) Real-Time Broadcast Streams. To the extent that Licensee chooses to implement features as set forth in this Section 2.3(a), Licensee shall use commercially reasonable efforts to ensure that for real-time broadcast streams of WMC Content: (i) an Authorized Product may only stream WMC Content which originates from a WM Origin Server; (ii) an Authorized Product is allowed to archive a real-time stream as WMC Content so long as the Authorized Product ensures that the archived WMC Content can also be directly and simultaneously streamed from a WM Origin Server.
- (b) On-Demand Streams or Archived WMC Content. To the extent that Lucensee chooses to implement features as set forth in this Section 2.3(b), Licensee shall use commercially reasonable efforts to ensure that for on-demand streams or archived WMC Content. (i) an Authorized Product may only stream WMC Content that can be directly and simultaneously streamed from a WM Origin Server, and (ii) when streamed from the Authorized Product to an end user there is no reduced functionality (as compared to the end user experience of receiving such WMC Content stream directly from a WM Origin Server), including without limitation fast forward, rewind and seek through WMC Content that is encoded for such capabilities.
- (c) <u>License Restrictions</u>. To the extent an Authorized Product incorporates the features set forth in Section 2.3(a) or 2.3(b), Licensee's licenses (including end user license agreements) for the Authorized Product shall restrict use of the Authorized Product as set forth in Sections 2.3(a) and 2.3(b)
- (d) Confidential Materials Use. Licensee may not modify the Licensed Documentation. Licensee may copy the Confidential Materials as reasonably necessary to exercise its ficensee rights in Section 2.1. Licensee may only use the Confidential Materials for purposes of designing and developing an Authorized Product. Licensee shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to ensure that the use or distribution of the Licensee Product as an Authorized Product shall not in any way disclose or reveal the Confidential Materials. The Confidential Materials Implementation may not be distributed in any manner other than as part of the implementation of an Authorized Product.
- (e) <u>Independent Contractors</u> Licensee may utilize Independent Contractors to develop Anthorized Products, provided, however that Licensee will notify Microsoft and obtain Microsoft's approval in writing prior to using any such independent Contractor, which approval shall not be increasonably withheld or delayed. Other than authorized Independent Contractors, Licensee shall not allow or enable any third party or sublicensee to use or access the Confidential Materials except as Distributed as part of an Authorized Product.

(9BB62892-7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006662A671.Acc Microsoft Confidential

Page 7 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049682 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

- 2.5 <u>Use of Bug Fixes</u> If Microsoft provides Licensee with Bug Fixes for the Confidential Materials which correct actual or potential security breaches, Licensee will use commercially reasonable efforts to incorporate such Bug Fixes into Licensee's bug fixes and/or updates to Authorized Products and make such Licensee bug fixes and/or updates available to users of Authorized Products as soon as commercially practical.
- 2.6 Feedback. During the Term, Licensee shall, as deemed appropriate by Licensee, provide Microsoft with detailed and specific feedback regarding the Confidential Materials and Windows Media Server. As to such feedback, Licensee hereby grants Microsoft, under all Licensee intellectual property and proprietary rights, a non-exclusive, worldwide, perpetual, irrevocable, royalty-free hoense to (i) make, use, copy, modify and create derivative works of such feedback, (ii) publicly perform, display, import, broadcast, transmit, distribute, license, offer to sell, and sell, reat, lease or lend such feedback (and derivative works thereof), and (iii) sublicense to third parties the foregoing rights, including the right to grant further sublicenses.
- 2.7 <u>Authorized Product Development</u>. Nothing herein shall be deemed to limit Licensee's ability to support other Streaming Media technologies in Licensee Products. Licensee shall offer Microsoft the opportunity to purchase each version of each Authorized Product at Licensee's cost upon each such product's commercial release, and shall provide Microsoft with beta releases, if any, of each version of Licensee Product(s) at Microsoft's request, according to the same schedule that it provides beta releases to other companies.
- 2.8 Ownership. Except as expressly licensed to Licensee in Section 2.1, Microsoft retains all right, title and interest in and to the Confidential Materials. Licensee retains all right, title and interest in and to Licensee Products, including Licensee Products as Authorized Products, Confidential Materials Implementation (except to the extent that such Confidential Materials Implementation incorporates Confidential Materials) and to any feedback regarding Licensee Products that may be provided by Microsoft under this Agreement.
- 2.9 No Other Rights. Except as expressly granted in Section 2.1 of this Agreement or in other duly authorized written agreement(s) between the parties, no other licenses to patents, copyrights, trade secrets or other intellectual property are granted by implication, estoppel, exhaustion or any other theory. Under no circumstances will the license grant set forth in Section 2.1 be construed as granting, by implication, estoppel or otherwise, a license to any Microsoft technology other than the Confidential Materials. Licensee may not use the Confidential Materials for any purposes not expressly set forth in this Agreement. All rights not expressly granted herein are reserved by Microsoft.

3. MICROSOFT OBLIGATIONS

3.1 <u>Delivery and Acceptance.</u> Microsoft shall provide Licensee with a copy of the Confidential Materials within fourteen (14) days of the Effective Date. Licensee shall notify Microsoft in writing whether it accepts or rejects such Confidential Materials within seven (7) days after receipt by Licensee. The acceptance criteria for such Confidential Materials shall be whether Microsoft has delivered all files listed in Exhibit A. In the event Licensee rejects such Confidential Materials, Microsoft shall have seven (7) days ("Correction Period") in which to re-deliver the Confidential Materials. If Microsoft fails to re-deliver the Confidential Materials, or if Licensee reasonably rejects such re-delivery based upon the acceptance criteria set forth herein, Licensee may, at its option, (a) extend the Correction

(0BB62852.7CF6-TE)7-4239-1TF006662867).doc Microsoft Confidential

Page 8 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049683 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL Period, or (b) terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section 9.2(a). The date on which the Licensee accepts the Confidential Materials will be known as the "Acceptance Date."

3.2 Support and Testing.

- (a) Provision of Bug Fixes During the Term, Microsoft may elect to issue Bug Fixes for the Confidential Materials. In such event, Microsoft shall use commercially reasonable efforts to provide Licensee with access to such Bug Fixes as early as such Bug Fixes are available to other similarly situated third parties. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Microsoft has no obligation to provide any Bug Fixes or Updates to Licensee. Microsoft shall have no obligation to provide Licensee any source code or other technology materials under this Agreement other than the Confidential Materials.
- Technical Support As partial consideration for the Initial Payment Amount during the first year of the Term, and for the Maintenance Fee during the second year of the Term, Microsoft shall use commercially reasonable efforts to provide Microsoft technical support and assistance with respect to Licensee's use of the Confidential Materials to develop Licensee Products as Authorized Products. Such support may be provided by a Microsoft Affiliate or contractor. The first support period begins as of 12:00am Pacific Standard Time on the Acceptance Date, and ends at 11:59pm Pacific Standard Time on the day before the first anniversary of the Acceptance Date. The second support period begins as of 12 00am Pacific Standard Time on the first anniversary of the Acceptance Date, and ends at 11:59pm Pacific Standard Time on the day before the second anniversary of the Acceptance Date. Each such period shall be referred to herein as a "Support Year". Such support and assistance may be rendered by e-mail, telephone, and/or meetings, and shall not exceed one hundred (100) hours during a Support Year. Such support and assistance will be provided by Microsoft to Licensee during normal business hours, excluding the public holidays recognized by Microsoft In the event Licensee requests additional technical support beyond a cumulative total of one hundred (100) hours during a Support Year, Microsoft shall be entitled to use Microsoft Consulting Services to fulfill these requirements and to charge Licensee at Microsoft's then-current rates for Microsoft Consulting Services Such support and assistance may, in Microsoft's sole discretion, include providing access to Microsoft development engineers. Support requests shall be initiated by Licensee through a Microsoft designated technical contact who will diagnose, triage, and/or address issues and escalate a specific issue as required. In no event shall such support include any support to Licensee's customers.
- (c) <u>Test Specification</u>. Microsoft will use commercially reasonable efforts to provide Licensee with a test specification for Authorized Products ("Test Specification") within ninety (90) days of the Effective Date. The Test Specification shall cover in detail the areas outlined in the Testing Overview attached hereto as Exhibit D. Microsoft may modify the Test Specification from time to time, provided that it gives Licensee one (1) month notice before doing so
- (d) Testing. Pursuant to Section 2.2(a), each version of each Proposed Authorized Product must be separately tested by a Testing Center for compliance with the Test Specification. If, for example, Licensee wishes to sell similar versions of Authorized Products with different capabilities, each such version must be tested individually. Licensee shall be responsible for delivering each version of its Proposed Authorized Product to the testing facility, and for supplying any necessary staff to operate the Proposed Authorized Product for testing purposes. A full test pass will consist of a

(0BB62892 7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006662A67) doc Microsoft Confidential

Page 9 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049684 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL single run through of each of the tests in the Test Specification on an individual version by a Testing Center ("Test Pass"). Re-testing of a Proposed Authorized Product that fails one or more such tests shall be considered a new Test Pass. As partial consideration for the Initial Payment Amount, Microsoft will authorize and pay a Testing Center to perform up to seven (7) Test Passes per Support Year on proposed Authorized Products. Such seven (7) Test Passes may be used on one proposed Authorized Product, or divided among several (e.g. three (3) Test Passes on proposed Authorized Product X and four (4) Test Passes on proposed Authorized Product X and four (4) Test Passes on proposed Authorized Product Y). Such testing will be performed in accordance with the Test Specification and pursuant to a separate agreement Licensee executes with a Testing Center. Licensee will pay the Testing Center for any additional Test Passes it needs beyond the seven (7) Test Passes provided by Microsoft during any particular Support Year. Licensee shall schedule Test Passes at least one (1) month in advance of the beginning of each test pass. Testing will be performed by the Testing Center subject to the available of its resources and staff.

- (e) Logo License. Once a version of an Authorized Product has passed testing for compliance with the Test Specification by a Testing Center, Microsoft shall offer to licensee its then-current standard license agreement for the Logo. The Logo may be used solely in conjunction with versions of Authorized Products that have passed such testing and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Logo license agreement.
- (f) Software Development Kits. During the Term, upon Licensee's request Microsoft shall offer to Licensee all Windows Media related software development kits under Microsoft's standard terms and conditions for such software development kits.
- (g) Technical Support Source Code Microsoft may, in its sole discretion, provide Licensee with access to certain additional source code and/or documentation for technical support purposes. Such access to additional source code and/or documentation, if any, shall be pursuant to a separate written agreement.
- 3.3 Microsoft Web Site. In the event any Authorized Product has passed testing through a Microsoft designated testing center, Microsoft will use commercially reasonable efforts during the Term to include a link (a "Licensee Web Site Link," which will be a text link or, at Microsoft's sole discretion and subject to Licensee's applicable logo usage guidelines, an icon) to the Licensee Web Site from a Microsoft Web site. Microsoft will determine, in its sole discretion, the placement of any such Licensee Web Site Links within a Microsoft Web site.

4. ROYALTIES; PAYMENT

Royalties and Fees. During the Term, Licensee shall pay royalties in accordance with Exhibit B for each Authorized Product Distributed. In the event an Authorized Product is returned to Licensee, Licensee shall not be permitted to credit such return against royalties due to Microsoft. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event Licensee re-Distributes such returned Authorized Product, no additional royalty shall be due to Microsoft as a result. If an Authorized Product is rented, leased or loaded by Licensee or its Affilhates to a third party for any purpose other than evaluation of the Authorized Product for a period of thirty (30) days or more, such Authorized Product shall be considered Distributed and payment of royalties shall be due to Microsoft in accordance with Exhibit B. The Initial Payment Amount shall be due and payable by Licensee thirty (30) days after the Effective Date.

[08B62892-7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006662467].doc Microsoft Confidential

Page 10 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049685 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL During the Term, the Maintenance Fee shall be due and payable by Licensee thirty (30) days after each anniversary of the Effective Date. Royalties and other fees hereunder exclude any taxes, duties, fees, excises or tariffs imposed on any of Licensee's activities in connection with this Agreement. Such charges, taxes, duties, fees, excises or tariffs, if any, shall be paid by Licensee.

- 4.2 Payment Terms. Royalties shall be due and payable by Licensee no later than the fifteenth (15th) day after the end of the last month of each calendar quarter and thirty (30) days after termination or expiration of this Agreement for the final full or partial quarter. Licensee shall pay the Initial Payment Amount, the Maintenance Fee, and the royalties due hereunder in accordance with the requirements of Section 4.1 and Exhibit B. All payments due hereunder shall be made in United States Dollars in accordance with the requirements set forth in Exhibit C hereto. A ten percent (10%) late charge and a one percent (1%) monthly finance charge will be assessed on all amounts that are past due.
- 4.3 Reporting. With each royalty payment due under this Agreement, Licensee shall provide Microsoft with a report containing with respect to the previous quarter, the number Distributed, type, SKU and number of Caching Units (defined in Exhibit B) associated with each SKU, model, or version of Authorized Product(s) Distributed during the previous quarter. Such report shall be certified as complete and correct and signed by a duly authorized officer or director of Licensee. Licensee shall submit one copy of such report in accordance with Exhibit C, and another copy to the Microsoft Contact identified in the Table.

4.4 Audit Rights and Inspections

- (a) During the Term and for a period of three (3) years thereafter, Licensee shall keep all usual and proper records and books of account and all usual and proper entries relating to each Authorized Product sufficient to substantiate the number of copies of Authorized Product Distributed or otherwise disposed of by or for Licensee, the Caching Units associated with each such Authorized Product and the royalties due under this Agreement. Licensee shall maintain such records on Licensee premises.
- (b) In order to verify statements issued by Licensee and Licensee's compliance with the terms of this Agreement, Microsoft may cause (i) an audit to be made of Licensee's books and records and/or (ii) an inspection to be made of Licensee's facilities and procedures. Any audit and/or inspection shall be conducted during regular business hours at Licensee's facilities, with or without notice. Any audit shall be conducted by an independent certified public accountant selected by Microsoft (other than on a contingent fee basis).
- (c) Licensee agrees to provide any audit or inspection team designated by Microsoft access to all relevant Licensee records and facilities.
- (d) Prompt adjustment shall be made to compensate for any errors or omissions disclosed by such audit. Any such audit shall be paid for by Microsoft unless material discrepancies are disclosed. "Material" shall mean the lesser of Ten Thousand Dollars (US \$10,000.00) or five percent (5%) of the amount that was reported. If material discrepancies are disclosed, Lucensee agrees to pay Microsoft for the costs associated with the audit. Further, Licensee shall pay Microsoft an additional royalty of twenty-five percent (25%) of the applicable royalty in Exhibit B for each Caching Unit Licensee failed to report that is in excess of five percent (5%) of the number of Caching Units actually reported by Licensee ("Penalties"). In no event shall audits be

(0BB62892-XIF6-TE17-4239-17F006662A67).ioc Microsoft Cardidennal

Page 11 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049686 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL made more frequently than semi-annually unless the immediately preceding audit disclosed a material discrepancy.

4.5 <u>Taxes</u>.

- (a) Licensee will be responsible for the billing, collecting and remitting of sales, use, value added, and other comparable taxes determined by Licensee to be due with respect to the collection of any revenues by Licensee, or any portion thereof. Microsoft is not liable for any taxes, including without limitation income taxes, withholdings, value added, franchise, gross receipts, sales, use property or similar taxes, dities, levies, fees, excises or taniffs incurred in connection with any Licensee revenues or related to the sale of Amhorized Products or Licensee Products. Licensee takes full responsibility for all such taxes, including penalties, interest and other additions thereon.
- (b) In the event income taxes are required by law to be withheld on royalty payments made under this Agreement, Licensee may deduct such income taxes from the amounts owed and timely pay such taxes to the duly constituted and authorized taxing authority Licensee shall in turn promptly secure and deliver to Microsoft an original official receipt for any income taxes withheld.

5. NONEXCLUSIVELY

Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to restrict either party's ability to license, develop, sub-hierase, manufacture, deploy, support, promote, or distribute software, applications, devices or any other technology, whether or not similar to the Confidential Materials, Licensee Product(s) or Authorized Product(s).

6. CONFIDENTIALITY

- 6.1 The license grant in Section 2.1 is expressly conditioned upon Licensee retaining m confidence all Confidential Information, and Licensee will make no use of the Confidential Information except under the terms and during the existence of this Agreement.
- 6.2 Licensee may disclose Confidential Information as required by governmental or judicial order, provided Licensee gives Microsoft prompt notice of such order and complies with any protective order (or equivalent) imposed on such disclosure.
- 6.3 Licensee shall not reproduce, thiplicate, copy or otherwise disclose, distribute, or disseminate the Confidential Information in any media, other than as expressly permitted in Section 2. Any use of the Confidential Information shall take place solely on Licensee's premises by Licensee's employees and authorized Independent Contractors under agreement to protect the Confidential Information (an agreement which protects Licensee confidential information and which covers the Confidential Information is sufficient).
- 6.4 Either party shall be free to use for any purpose the residuals resulting from access or work with such Confidential Information, provided that such party shall maintain the confidentiality of such Confidential Information as provided in this Section 6. The Term "residuals" means information in non-tangible form, which may be retained by persons who have had rightful and good faith access to the Confidential Information, including ideas, concepts, know-how or techniques contained therein, provided such persons have not intentionally memorized such ideas, concepts, know-how or techniques. Neither party shall have any obligation to limit or restrict the assignment of such persons or to pay royalties for

(0BB61892-7CF6-7E)7-4339-17F006662467).doc Microsoft Confidential

Page 12 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049687 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL any work resulting from the use of residuals. However, the foregoing shall not be deemed to grant to either party a liceuse under the other party's copyrights or patents.

- 7. WARRANTIES; DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES
- 71 Warranties. Microsoft represents, warrants and covenants that it has it has the full power to enter into this Agreement and to provide Licensee the licenses set forth under this Agreement. Licensee represents, warrants and covenants that it has it has the full power to enter into this Agreement.
- 7.2 Disclaimer of Warranties. SECTION 7.1 CONTAINS THE ONLY WARRANTIES MADE BY MICROSOFT OR ITS SUPPLIERS. MICROSOFT AND ITS SUPPLIERS HEREBY DISCLAIM ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS, EITHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY (IF ANY) IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY, OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OF LACK OF VIRUSES, OF ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF RESPONSES, OF REASONABLE CARE OR WORKMANLIKE EFFORT, OF RESULTS, AND OF LACK OF NEGLIGENCE OR LACK OF WORKMANLIKE EFFORT, ALL WITH REGARD TO THE LICENSED SOFTWARE, LICENSED DOCUMENTATION, ANY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND OTHER TECHNOLOGY PROVIDED HEREUNDER. FURTHER, THERE IS NO, AND MICROSOFF DISCLAIMS ANY, WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF TITLE, OUIET ENJOYMENT, QUIET POSSESSION, CORRESPONDENCE TO DESCRIPTION OR NON-INFRINGEMENT, WITH REGARD TO THE LICENSED SOFTWARE, LICENSED DOCUMENTATION, CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND OTHER TECHNOLOGY PROVIDED HEREUNDER.
- 8. LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY; DISCLAIMERS
- 8.1 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. MICROSOFT AND ITS SUPPLIERS' TOTAL LIABILITY TO LICENSEE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, SHALL BE LIMITED TO ONE HUNDRED PERCENT (100%) OF THE AMOUNT HAVING ACTUALLY BEEN PAID BY LICENSEE TO MICROSOFT HEREUNDER. LICENSEE RELEASES MICROSOFT AND ITS SUPPLIERS FROM ALL OBLIGATIONS, LIABILITY, CLAIMS OR DEMANDS IN EXCESS OF THIS LIMITATION.
- 8.2 <u>DISCLAIMER OF DAMAGES</u>. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL EITHER PARTY HERETO, OR ITS SUPPLIERS, BE LIABLE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE OR SPECIAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROPITS OR OTHER INFORMATION, FOR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, FOR PERSONAL INJURY, FOR LOSS OF PRIVACY, FOR FAILURE TO MEET ANY DUTY INCLUDING OF GOOD FAITH OR OF REASONABLE CARE, FOR NEGLIGENCE, AND FOR ANY OTHER PECUNIARY OR OTHER LOSS WHATSOEVER) ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE ANY SOFTWARE AND OTHER TECHNOLOGY AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LICENSED OR TRANSFERRED BY ONE PARTY TO THE OTHER PARTY HERETO IN

(0BB62891-7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006662467).doc Microsoft Confidential

Page 13 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049688 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, THE PROVISION OF OR FAILURE TO PROVIDE SUPPORT SERVICES, OR OTHERWISE UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH ANY PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT, EVEN IN THE EVENT OF THE FAULT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF CONTRACT OR BREACH OF WARRANTY OF EITHER PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY SUPPLIER THERETO, AND EVEN IF SUCH PARTY OR ANY SUPPLIER HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

THIS SECTION 8.2 SHALL NOT APPLY TO SECTION 6 (REGARDING CONFIDENTIALITY).

8.3 Further Limitation of Remedies.

- (a) As partial consideration for the rights granted to Licensee hereunder, Licensee agrees not to (i) sue, or (ii) bring, prosecute, assist or participate in any judicial, administrative or other proceedings of any kind against Microsoft, its Suppliers or its licensees (including without limitation Licensee's customers and end users) for infringement of Licensee Patents (as defined below) which occurs during the Immunity Period (as defined below) on account of the manufacture, use, sale, offer for sale, importation or distribution of:
 - Any releases of the Licensed Software, Licensed Documentation, Windows Media Server or Confidential Information licensed to Licensee hereunder (the "Microsoft Products"), except as otherwise provided in subsection (c), below; or
 - Updates to the Microsoft Products, or replacement or successor versions thereof, to the extent such future releases or replacement or successor versions use or embody inventions used or embodied in a version of such Microsoft Products.
- (b) "Licensee Patents" as used in this Section 8.3 means all patents throughout the world, other than design patents or the equivalent, owned or licensable by Licensee or any of its wholly owned subsidiaries, for inventions made prior to termination or expiration of this Agreement, or for which Licensee has or acquires rights prior to the termination or expiration of this Agreement. The "Immunity Period" shall commence upon the first to issue and shall terminate upon the last to expire, of any of the Licensee Patents (in any jurisdiction).
- (c) In the event Licensee assigns Licensee Patents or rights to enforce Licensee Patents, Licensee shall require as a condition of any such assignment that the assignee agree to be bound by the provisions of this Section 8 3.

9. TERM & TERMINATION

- 9.1 Term. This Agreement shall continue through the Term unless earlier terminated in accordance with this Section 9.
- 9.2 Termination. Either party may suspend performance and/or terminate this Agreement:
 - (a) Immediately upon written notice at any time, if the other party is in material breach of any material warranty, term, condition or covenant of this Agreement, other than those contained in Section 2.1, 2.2, 6 and/or 10 6, and fails to core that breach within thirty (30) days after written notice thereof, or

(0BB62892-7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006662A67) doc Microsoft Confidential

Page 14 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049689 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

- (b) Immediately upon written notice at any time, if the other party is in material breach of Section 2.1, 2.2, 6 and/or 10.6
- 9.3 <u>Termination for Convenience</u>. After the first anniversary of the Effective Date, Licensee may terminate this Agreement for convenience upon thirty (30) days' written notice to Microsoft, provided that Licensee's termination for convenience shall not prevent Microsoft from alleging a termination for material breach under Section 9.2 of this Agreement.
- 9.4 <u>Effect of Termination</u>. If this Agreement is terminated for any reason, Licensee shall (i) return all copies of the Confidential Materials and Confidential Information, and related materials in Licensee's possession or under its control within ten (10) days following the effective date of termination or expiration of the Term of this Agreement and (ii) cease all further Distribution of Confidential Materials Implementations. If requested by Microsoft, Licensee shall provide a declaration signed by an officer of Licensee attesting that all such copies have been returned to Microsoft or have been destroyed. If the Term of this Agreement expires, or if this Agreement is terminated by Licensee for Microsoft's material breach or for convenience, then Licensee may retain two (2) copies of Confidential Materials then in its possession and may use the Confidential Materials solely for purposes of supporting (as of the effective date of termination) previously sold versions of Authorized Products developed prior to expiration or termination of this Agreement.
- 9.5 <u>Survival</u>. The provisions of Sections 1, 28, 29, 4, 5, 6, 72, 8, 9 and 10 shall survive termination of this Agreement

10. GENERAL

- 10.1 Notices. All notices and requests in connection with this Agreement shall be deemed given as of the day they are received either by messenger, debvery service, or in the United States of America mails, postage prepaid, certified or registered, return receipt requested, and addressed as set forth on page 1 of this Agreement. Copies of such notices shall be addressed to each party's General Counsel
- 10.2 Governing Law This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the State of Washington, without reference to the conflict of law principles thereof. Any action or litigation concerning this Agreement will take place exclusively in the federal or state courts in King County, Washington, and the parties expressly consent to jurisdiction of and venue in such courts and waive all defenses of lack of personal jurisdiction and forum non conveniens with respect to such courts. Luceusee hereby agrees to service of process by mail or other method acceptable under the laws of the State of Washington.
- 10.3 <u>Attorneys' Fees.</u> In any action or suit to enforce any right or remedy under this Agreement or to interpret any provision of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover its costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees.
- 10.4 <u>Independent Parties</u>. Neither this Agreement, nor any terms and conditions contained herein, shall be construed as creating a partnership, joint venture, agency relationship or as granting a franchise.
- 10.5 Enforceability. If any provision of this Agreement shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.
- 10.6 <u>Assignment</u> This Agreement and any rights or obligations bereunder may not be assigned or sublicensed by Licensee (by contract, merger, operation of law, or otherwise) without

{0BB62897-7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006662A67}.doc Microsoft Confidential

Page 15 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049690 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL Microsoft's prior written approval. For purposes of the foregoing, an assignment shall be deemed to include, without limitation, any transfer or ownership, whether by a sale of assets, a sale of stock, or other controlling interests, merger, reorganization, or other change of control of Licensee. Any attempted assignment, sublicense, transfer, encumbrance or other disposal by Licensee without such consent will be void and will constitute a material default and breach of this Agreement for which Microsoft may terminate this Agreement in accordance with Section 9.2(b) Except as otherwise provided, this Agreement will be binding upon and insure to the benefit of the parties' successors and lawful assigns.

- 10.7 Export Licenses. Licensee acknowledges that the Confidential Information or any part thereof, or any process or service that is the direct product of the Confidential Information (the foregoing collectively referred to as the "Restricted Components") are of U.S. origin. Licensee agrees to comply with all applicable international and national laws that apply to these products, including the U.S. Export Administration Regulations, as well as end-user, end-use and destination restrictions issued by U.S. and other governments. For additional information on exporting Microsoft products, see http://www.microsoft.com/exporting/.
 - Licensee shall, at its own expense, obtain and arrange for the maintenance in full force and effect of all governmental approvals, consents, licenses, authorizations, declarations, filings, and registrations as may be necessary or advisable for the performance of all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement including, but not limited to, foreign exchange approvals, import and offer agent licenses, fair trade approvals and all approvals which may be required to realize the purposes of the Agreement.
- 10.8 Restricted Rights. All Confidential Information provided to the U.S. Government pursuant to solicitations issued on or after December 1, 1995 is provided with the commercial license rights and restrictions described elsewhere herein. All Confidential Information provided to the U.S. Government pursuant to solicitations issued prior to December 1, 1995 is provided with "Restricted Rights" as provided for in FAR, 48 CFR 52.227-14 (JUNE 1987) or DFAR, 48 CFR 252.227-7013 (OCT 1988), as applicable
- 10.9 <u>Section Headings</u>. The section headings herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 10.10 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed by the parties in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Any facsamile copy of a signed counterpart shall be treated the same as a signed original.
- 10.11 Entire Agreement This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements or communications. It shall not be modified except by a written agreement dated subsequent to the date of this Agreement and signed on behalf of Licensee and Microsoft by their respective duly authorized representatives. No waiver of any breach of any provision of this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of any prior, concurrent or subsequent breach of the same or any other provisions hereof, and no waiver shall be effective unless made in writing and signed by an authorized representative of the waiving party.

(0BB6289)-7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006662467).doc Mscrosoft Confidential

Page 16 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049691 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Agreement as of the Effective Date written above.

Microsoft Licensing, Inc.	LICENSEE	
Ву:	Вy	
Name (print)	Name (print):	
Title:	Title	
Date:	Date:	

(0BB62891-7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006662467).doc Microsoft Confidential

Poge 17 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049692 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF CONFIDENTIAL MATERIALS

The Confidential Materials consist of any non-public information disclosed to Licensee under this Agreement, the following documents and any upgrades, updates and/or modifications to any of the foregoing released to Licensee during the Term.

Licensed Documentation

The Licensed Documentation consists of networking protocol specifications and cache/proxy specifications that detail communications between two servers running Windows Media Server and between a server running Windows Media Server and Windows Media Players as required to support the streaming of WMC Content. This includes the Windows Media HTTP, MMS, and MSBD protocols Specific files include

\Specs\HTTP streaming.doc \Specs\MMS streaming.doc \Specs\MSBD Specification doc

Licensed Software:

The Licensed Software consists of source code that implements communications between two servers running Windows Media Server version 4 x and between a server running Windows Media Server version 4 x and Windows Media Players and/or SDK applications as required to support the streaming of WMC Content. Specific files include:

\asfindexer\asfarchiver.h \asfindexer\asfarchivery \] h \asfindexer\indexmakerv1.cpp \nscore\include\asf2info.h \nscore\include\asxgen h \nscore\unclude\authorid.h \nscore\include\ClientLog.h \nscore\include\compport.b \mscore\mchade\corecpt.b \mscore\mchade\critsect.hxx \nscore\inchde\cubddrasg.h \mscore\include\debug.hxx \mscore\include\descutil.hxx \nscore\include\elem.hxx \nscore\include\clem.inf \mscore\mclude\errormsg.h \nscore\include\event.rc \mscore\include\fdlgctrl.hxx \nscore\include\ftsapi.h \nscore\include\fumel.h \nscore\include\gmpapi.hxx \nscore\include\hashtabl.hxx \nscore\mchude\hungbase.hxx

\nscore\include\bungwnd.hxx \nscore\mchde\ienumtnl.h \uscore\include\Usreg.h Inscore/include/linklist.hxx \nscore\mclude\linkmsg.h Inscore\include\list bxx Inscore\unchide\list.inl Inscore\unchide\lock box Inscore\unchde\logfield.h \nscore\unclude\logw3c.h \nscore\mchude\makefile \uscore\include\memostr.h \nscore\mcludc\radsclsid.h \nscore\include\rndspriv.hcx Vascore\unchide\undssch lixx Inscore/unclade/mdstirid.h \nscore\metade\mediasry.h \nscore\include\messages.b Inscore/metade/mmsdefs.h bascore\unclude\unmserror.def \mscore\mclude\mmsfile.b tascore\unclude\unmayerp_tr bascore/melude/mmswide.h

(QBB6289)-7CF6-7E17-4219-17F006662A671-doc Microsoft Confidential

Page 18 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049693 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

Windows Media Dedicated Caching Appliance Draft 0.9 Version 061500

bascore\include\mpapi.h \mscore\mchide\mpegdef h \nscore\include\msaudio.h \mscore\include\msbmsg.h inscoretinclude/msresample.h \mscore\inchde\msvidkey.h \msccre\mclude\mvmsg.h \mscore\include\mcdefs.cpp \nsccre\include\nicdefs.h Inscore/include/mmsastat.b biscore\include\nsalign.h \nscore\include\nscomm.ver \mscore\include\nserror.def \mscore\inchide\nserror.mc \nscore\include\nsfilter.bxx \nscore\include\nslcom.ver \nscore\inchde\nslverp.h \nscore\unclude\nsmmvrnsg.h bascore/include/asmtitle.h \nscore\include\nsmvmmsg.h hascore\include\propsack_h \nscore\include\reginfo.hxx hascore\include\registry.h \nscore\include\sasapi.h \u00ednscore\include\ServerLog.h Inscore\include\sixty4.h \mscore\inchde\sources \nscore\inchde\switch.h bascore\inchde\synchro.b \mscore\include\unc.h inscoretineludelymmsg.h Inscore\inchide\vodinfo.h \nscore\include\wbstamps.h \nscore\include\wntehn h \nscore\include\wsz.hxx Inscore/include/wsz.inl \tascore\tasco \nscore\parselib\decoder \nscore\parselib\dirs \uscore\parselib\dynamic \uscore\parselib\encoding.cpp \nscore\parselib\encoding h \mscore\parselib\metafile.h \mscore\parselib\parsetst \mscore\parselib\static \nscore\parselib\txtparse.cpp \nscore\parselib\txtparse.h \unicode\unicode

\nscore\parselib\decoder\makefile hscore/parselib/decoder/sources \nscore\parselib\dvnamic\makefile \nscore\parselib\dynamic\sources \nscore\parselib\parsetst\makefile \nscore\parselib\parsetst\parsetst.cpp \nscore\parselib\parsetst\sources \nscore\parselib\static\makefile Inscore/parselib/static/sources \nscore\parselib\unicode\makefile \nscore\parselib\unicode\readme.txt hscore/parselib/unicode/sources \nscore\pktfiltr\asflite.cpp \mscore\pktfiltr\asflite.h \nscore\pktfiltr\basefilter.cpp \nscore\pktfiltr\basefilter.h \mscore\pktfiltr\common.src \nscore\pktfiltr\dirs \nscore\pktfiltr\dynamic \nscore\pktfiltr\indexParser.cpp \nscore\pktfiltr\indexParser b \nscore\pktfiltr\litefilter.cpp 'nscore/pktfiltr\btefilter.h \nscore\pktfiltr\loadStuff.h \u00ednscore\pktfiltr\packetFilter.cpp \nscore\pktfiltr\packetFilter.h \nscore\pktfiltr\static \nscore\pktfiltr\unicode \nscore\pktfiltr\dynamic\makefile \u00edoscore\u00f6ktfiltr\dvnamic\sources \nscore\pktfiltr\static\makefile \nscore\pktfiltr\static\sources bscore/pktfiltr/micode/makefile \nscore\pktfiltr\unicode\readme.pgt bascore\pktfiltr\umicode\sources \nscore\streamer\asfwalk.cpp \nscore\streamer\asfwalk.h \nscore\streamer\authcache.cpp \nscore\streamer\autheache.h \nscore\streamer\BASIC ICO \nscore\streamer\BASIC.RC hiscore/streamer/basic in h \nscore\streamer\bitvect.b \nscore\streamer\bwcontroller.cpp inscore/streamer/bwcontroller.h \nscore\streamer\common.src \nscore\streamer\crabis.cpp Inscore/streamer/crabis h

\nscore\streamer\dirs

(0BB62892-7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006667A67).dea Microsoft Confidential

\mscore\parselib\decoder\decoder.cpp

Page 19 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049694 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

Windows Media Dedicated Caching Appliance Draft 0.9 Version 061500

hiscore/streamer/DLG_PW H \nscore\streamer\dllmain.cpp \nscore\streamer\dynamic \nscore\sueamer\filecrab.cpp Inscore\streamer\filecrab.h \nscore\streamer\filestrm.cpp \nscore\streamer\filestrm.h \nscore\streamer\frmatset cpp Inscore/streamer/firmatset.h \nscore\streamer\gatekeep.h \nscore\streamer\httphlpr.cpp Inscore/streamer/httphlpr h \ascore\streamer\httpprxy cpp \nscore\streamer\httpprxy.h biscore/streamer/httpstrm.cpp \nscore\streamer\httpstrm.h \nscore\streamer\uhttphlp.h \nscore\streamer\rmnsstrm.cpp \nscore\streamer\mmsstrm.h \u00ednscore\streamer\msbstrm.cpp \nscore\streamer\mshstmn.h \nscore\streamer\msboffer \nscore\streamer\msbuffer.cpp \u00edrscore\streamer\msbuffer src \u00edstreamer\u00fcsmstrm.cpp Inscore/streamer/nsmstrm.h \ascore\streamer\passsior.cpp \nscore\streamer\passstor.h 'ascore\streamer\racrabis opp Inscore\streamer\racrabis.h bascore\streamer\stspstrm.cpp \nscore\streamer\rtspstrm.h Inscore\streamer\select.cpp \nscore\streamer\static \nsccre\streamer\statistics.cpp Inscore\streamer\statistics.h \nscore\streamer\streamer.idi \mscore\streamer\streamer.mak \nscore\streamer\streamer.mdp 'inscore/streamer\strmcore.cpp hiscore\streamer\stringcore.h loscore\streamer\strmdil \uscore\streamer\strmdll.rc \nscore\streamer\strmdltu bascore/streamer/streadlu.rc \nscore\streamer\strmpch.h \nscore\streamer\walker.h \nscore\streamer\dynamic\makefile \nscore\streamer\dynamic\sources

\nscore\streamer\msbuffer\makefile \nscore\streamer\msbuffer\sources \nscore\streamer\static\makefile Inscore\streamer\static\sources \nscore\streamer\strmdi\makefile \nscore\streamer\strindil\sources \nscore\streamer\strmdll\strmdll.def \nscore\streamer\strmdl\n\makefile inscore/streamer/strmdlhu/sources \nscore\streamer\strmdl\n\strmdlin.def \nsserver\chent.opp \msserver\client.h \msserver\\httpclnt.cpp Insserver Intipoint h insserverimmsstuff h basserver oktpair.cpp \nsserver\pktpair.h

(0BB63892-7CF6-7E17-4239-)7F006662A67).doc Microsoft Confidential

Page 20 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049695 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT B

ROYALTERS

For purposes of this Agreement, "Caching Unit" means, for a particular Authorized Product, an encoding rate in kilobits per second ("Kbps") multiplied by the maximum number of streams that such Authorized Product can support simultaneously at such encoding rate. For purposes of this Exhibit, "version" means a particular configuration of an Authorized Product, as identified by a SKU, model number or version number

The royalties due and payable by Licensee in accordance with Section 4 are based upon the number of Caching Units rounded to the nearest Megabit per second ("Mbps") associated with each Authorized Product Distributed by Licensee. For a particular version of Authorized Product, royalties shall be calculated by multiplying the number of Authorized Products distributed by Licensee by the Royalty indicated in the table below based on the number of Caching Units for that particular version. Caching Units must be calculated at an encoding rate of 100 kilobits per second ("Kbps"). For example, if a version of an Authorized Product is capable of handling up to 333 streams at 100 Kbps, the number of Caching Units would be 33, and the royalty payment due for each such version Distributed would be \$500. The royalties for each version of each Authorized Product Distributed by Licensee must be calculated separately, since each such version may have a different number of Caching Units associated with it.

Caching Units (in Mbps) supported by Anthorized Product	Royalty (US \$) payment per Authorized Product Distributed
0-28	250 00
29 - 56	500 00
57 - 112	1000 00
113 - 168	1500 00
169 - 224	2000 00

For Caching Units above 224: \$2000 + \$500 for each set of 56 Caching Units above 224.

During the first year of the Term, Licensee may distribute up to Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (U.S. \$200,000 00) worth of Caching Units before paying any royalties. For example, if during the first year of the Term, Licensee Distributes 1000 Authorized Products that are capable of handling up to 333 streams at 100 Kbps, (33 Caching Units each), the total royalties due would be \$500 per Caching Unit x 1000 Authorized Products - \$200,000.00 = \$500,000.00 - \$200,000.00 = \$300,000.00. In the event Licensee fails to Distribute Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (U.S. \$200,000.00) worth of Caching Units during the first year of the Term, no credit against royalties will carry over to the next year of the Term.

After the first anniversary of the Effective Date, Licensee may distribute up to One Hundred Thousand Dollars (U.S. \$100,000.00) worth of Caching Units during the second year of the Term before paying any royalties. In the event Licensee fails to Distribute One Hundred Thousand Dollars (U.S. \$100,000.00) worth of Caching Units during the second year of the Term, Licensee will not be entitled to a refund.

(0BB62892-7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006662A67).doc Microsoft Confidential

Page 21 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049696 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL Licensee shall be responsible for accurately identifying the number of Caching Units associated with each version of each Authorized Product and reporting such information to Microsoft. In the event that Licensee, its agents or marketing materials represent that a particular Authorized Product is capable of a higher number of Caching Units (i.e. that an Authorized Product can simultaneously support a higher maximum number of streams at a particular encoding rate) than Licensee has reported to Microsoft, Licensee shall (i) identify the new Caching Unit figure to Microsoft and (ii) pay, within thirty (30) days, additional royalties plus Penalties as defined in Section 4.4(d) based on all previous Distribution of Authorized Products where the royalties were calculated based on the old Caching Unit figure.

(0BB62892-7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006662A67).doc Microsoft Confidential

Page 22 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049697 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT C

PAYMENT

Licensee shall submit all reports and payments due and payable to Microsoft pursuant to Section 4 of this Agreement to the following address:

Nationsbank Attn: Microsoft Licensing Inc. #100430 6000 Feldwood Road 5 Southside East College Park, GA 30349

(0BB62892-7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006662A67).doe Microsoft Confidential

Page 23 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 00000004969B HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT D

TESTING OVERVIEW

In order to insure compatibility, interoperability and a high level of quality for streams delivered via Authorized Products, a series of Quality Assurance tests must be run prior to shipment. Microsoft will provide a detailed test specification, which will include, but not be limited to, the following areas of testing:

- Transmission quality of WMC Content encoded at different bitrates, including but not limited to multiple bitrate scenarios
- 2. Support for Intelligent Streaming (Multiple Bitrate Encoding).
- 3. Automatic detection of client connection rate.
- 4. Proper handling of authorization and authentication challenges.
- 5. Proper support for logging.
- 6. Support for current and previously released versions of Windows Media Player.
- 7. Interoperability testing.

(0BB62892-7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006662A67).doc Microsoft Confidential

Page 24 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049699 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT E

ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION OF LICENSEE PRODUCT(S) AND AUTHORIZED PRODUCT(S)

(0BB62892-7CF6-7E17-4239-17F006662A67).doc Microsoft Confidential

Page 25 of 25

MS-CC-Bu 000000049700 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL